FORM PTO-1595 10-28 (Rev. 9-83) OMB No. 0851-0011 (exp. 494)	-1999 EET U.S. DEPÄRTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Offic
Tab settings □□□▼ 0 10118	5823
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Timothy A. Good, LeRoy Dickson, Francis Lodge, Xiaoxun Zhu, David M. Wilz, Sr., George B. Rockstein, Stephen J. Colavito Robert E.Blake, Ka Man Au, Sankar Ghosh, Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 2 Yes D No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Metrologic Instruments, Inc. Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: EX Assignment OCT Regg Change of Name	Street Address: 90 Coles Road City: Blackwood State: NJ ZIP: 08012
Execution Date: June 28, 29, July 1, and 15,	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Q Yes *5 No
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/305,986 	n, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)
, ,	tached? CI Yes XXXIIo
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Thomas J. Perkowski, Esq. Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: Soundview Plaza 1266 East Main Street City: Stamford State: CT ZIP: 06902	8. Deposit account number: 16-1340 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informathe original document. **To the original document** **To the or	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy (
Thomas J. Perkowski Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including	Signature October 4, 1999 Signature Date cover sheet, attachments, and document:
. فقط معدد مقال معدد معالم معدد من الأطلاب المعالمين و من معالم المعالمين و من من من الأطلاب المعالم Balan an	

CONTINUATION OF BOX. NO. 1 OF RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET FOR USSN 09/305,986

George Kolis, Ian A. Scott, Thomas Amundsen, Gennady Germaine, Andrew D. Dehennis, and Carl Harry Knowles



11

Attorney Docket: 108-041USA000

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For value received we, Timothy A. Good, LeRoy Dickson, Francis Lodge, Xiaoxun Zhu, David M. Wilz, Sr., George B. Rockstein, Stephen J. Colavito, Robert E. Blake, Ka Man Au, Sankar Ghosh, George Kolis, Ian A. Scott, Thomas Amundsen, Gennady Germaine, Andrew D. Dehennis, and Carl Harry Knowles hereby sell, assign and transfer to Metrologic Instruments, Inc., a corporation of New Jersey, having a place of business at 90 Coles Road, Blackwood, New Jersey 08012, as assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire rights, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions disclosed in U.S. Application No. 09/305,986 entitled "AUTOMATED TUNNEL-TYPE LASER SCANNING SYSTEM EMPLOYING CORNER-PROJECTED ORTHOGONAL LASER SCANNING PATTERNS FOR ENHANCED READING OF LADDER AND PICKET FENCE ORIENTED BAR CODES ON PACKAGES MOVING THERETHROUGH," filed May 5, 1999 for Letters Patent of the United States, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

We request that any and all patents for said invention be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

We agree that, when requested, we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We authorize and empower said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

We covenant with said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Page 1 of 9

Signed at Blackwood, New Jersey this 29 day of June, 1999

Timothy A. Good (L.S.)

State of New Jersey

) ss:

County of Gloucester)

This day before me personally appeared TIMOTHY A. GOOD, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

KELLY A. DOTY NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 1/21/2002

Signed at San Jose, California this 28 day of June, 1999

Ze Beg Cilsen (L.S.) LeRoy Digkson

State of California

) ss:

County of Santa Clara

This day before me personally appeared LEROY DICKSON, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

Cincal Meider

Page 2 of 9

PATENT

Signed at Blackwood, New Jersey this <u>29</u> day of June, 1999

Francis Lodge (L.S.)

State of New Jersey)
) ss:
County of Gloucester)

This day before me personally appeared FRANCIS LODGE, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

KELLY A. DOTY
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
Commission Expires 1/21/2002

Signed at Blackwood, New Jersey this 24 day of June, 1999

Diam Zhu Su.s.)

State of New Jersey)
) ss:

County of Gloucester)

This day before me personally appeared XIAOXUN ZHU, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

KELLY A. DOTY
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
Commission Expires 1/21/2002

Page 3 of 9

PATENT

Signed at Blackwood, New Jersey this 29 day of June, 1999

Dan Daw W. Sh. (L.S.)
David M. Wilz, Sr.

State of New Jersey

) ss:

County of Gloucester)

This day before me personally appeared DAVID M. WILZ, SR., who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

KELLY A. DOTY

NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY

Gommission Expires 1/21/2002

Signed at Blackwood, New Jersey this 29 day of June, 1999

George B Rockstein

State of New Jersey

) ss:

County of Gloucester)

This day before me personally appeared GEORGE B. ROCKSTEIN, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

Koly a Do

KELLY A. DOTY
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
Commission Expires 1/21/2002

Page 4 of 9

PATENT

Signed at Blackwood, New Jersey this 29 day of June, 1999

Steplen J. Colavito (L.S.)

State of New Jersey

) ss:

County of Gloucester)

This day before me personally appeared STEPHEN J. COLAVITO, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

KELLY A. DOTY NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 1/21/2002

Signed at Blackwood, New Jersey this 25 day of June, 1999

Robert E. Blake (L.S

State of New Jersey)

) ss:

County of Gloucester)

This day before me personally appeared ROBERT E. BLAKE, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

KELLY A. DOTY
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
Commission Expires 1/21/2002

Page 5 of 9

PATENT

Signed at Blackwood, New Jersey this 29 day of June, 1999

Kill (L.S.)

State of New Jersey

) ss:

County of Gloucester)

This day before me personally appeared KA MAN AU, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

KELLY A. DOTY NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 1/21/2002

Signed at Blackwood, New Jersey this 29 day of June, 1999

State of New Jersey)

) ss:

County of Gloucester)

This day before me personally appeared SANKAR GHOSH, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

KELLY A. DOTY NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 1/21/2002

Page 6 of 9

PATENT

Signed at Blackwood, New Jersey this 29 day of June, 1999

State of New Jersey

) ss:

County of Gloucester)

This day before me personally appeared GEORGE KOLIS, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

KELLY A. DOTY NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 1/21/2002

Signed at Blackwood, New Jersey this 15 day of June, 1999

a A Satt

Ian A. Scott

State of New Jersey

) ss:

County of Gloucester)

This day before me personally appeared IAN A. SCOTT, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

KELLY A. DOTY NOTARY PUBLIC OF PEW JERSEY "21 **/ 20**02 Commission Emmission

Page 7 of 9

PATENT

Patent Assignment AUTOMATED TUNNEL-TYPE LASER SCANNING SYSTEM EMPLOYING CORNER-PROJECTED ORTHOGONAL LASER SCANNING PATTERNS FOR ENHANCED READING OF LADDER ... Attorney Docket: 108-041USA000 Signed at Blackwood, New Jersey this <u>29</u> day of June, 1999 $L_L = (L.S.)$ State of New Jersey) ss: County of Gloucester) This day before me personally appeared THOMAS AMUNDSEN, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed. KELLY A. DOTY NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 1/21/2002 Signed at Blackwood, New Jersey this 29 day of June, 1999 $_{-}(L.S.)$ Gennady Germaine State of New Jersey) ss: County of Gloucester) This day before me personally appeared GENNADY GERMAINE, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed. KELLY A. DOTY

KELLY A. DOTY
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
Commission Expires 1/21/2002

Page 8 of 9

Patent Assignment AUTOMATED TUNNEL-TYPE LASER SCANNING SYSTEM EMPLOYING CORNER-PROJECTED ORTHOGONAL LASER SCANNING PATTERNS FOR ENHANCED READING OF LADDER ... Attorney Docket: 108-041USA000 Signed at San Jose, California this ___ day of June, 1999 Andrew Dehennis New Jersey State of California) ss: County of Santa Clara This day before me personally appeared ANDREW DEHENNIS, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed. KELLY A. DOTY NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY Commission Expires 1/21/2002 Signed at Blackwood, New Jersey this $\frac{\partial^2 \mathbf{1}}{\partial \mathbf{1}}$ day of June, 1999. State of New Jersey) ss: County of Gloucester

This day before me personally appeared C. HARRY KNOWLES, who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and subscribed by him to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

KELLY A. DOTY
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
Commission Expires 1/21/2002

Page 9 of 9

PATENT